

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ROBERT MERRILL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DIANE MERRILL,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Arizona Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

DOUGLAS G. PARKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES S. OSBORN POPP  
POPP LAW FIRM, P.L.C.  
160 S. Ash Ave.  
Tempe, AZ 85281  
(480) 350-9053  
doug@dougparkerlawyer.com  
James.OsbornPopp@PoppLaw.com  
*Counsel for Respondent,*  
*Diane Merrill*

April 12, 2016

## **RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED**

Should this Court grant certiorari where:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT DE- CISION INTERPRETS A STATE STATUTE AND IS SUPPORTED BY ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE LAW GROUNDS .....	5
II. THE PETITION’S REQUEST TO EX- PAND <i>MANSELL</i> WAS NOT RAISED IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT; JU- RISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1257 IS LACKING.....	7
III. CONGRESS HAS GRANTED STATES THE AUTHORITY TO DIVIDE AND EN- FORCE MILITARY RETIRED PAY AND ONLY CONGRESS CAN AMEND THAT AUTHORITY.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Aranda v. Industrial Commission of Arizona</i> , 11 P.3d 1006, 198 Ariz. 467 (2000).....	6
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	5
<i>California v. Freeman</i> , 488 U.S. 1311 (1989) .....	5
<i>Clauson v. Clauson</i> , 831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1992) .....	11
<i>Danielson v. Evans</i> , 201 Ariz. 401, 36 P.3d 749 (App. 2001) .....	8
<i>DeGryse v. DeGryse</i> , 135 Ariz. 335, 661 P.2d 185 (1983).....	10
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	7
<i>Kramer v. Kramer</i> , 252 Neb. 526 (1997).....	11
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 210 (1989) .....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Merrill v. Merrill</i> , 230 Ariz. 369, 284 P.3d 880 (Ct. App. 2012) .....	1, 3, 4
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 1032 (1974).....	5
<i>S&amp;R Properties v. Maricopa County</i> , 875 P.2d 150, 178 Ariz. 491 (Ct. App. 1993).....	6
<i>Youngbluth v. Youngbluth</i> , 6 A.3d 677 (Vt. 2010).....	11, 12

## CONSTITUTION

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 4.....	3, 5, 6
-------------------------------	---------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 25-318.01.....*passim*  
A.R.S. § 25-327.....1, 2  
10 U.S.C. § 1408 .....9, 10  
10 U.S.C. § 1413 .....2  
10 U.S.C. § 1414 .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....3, 7  
38 U.S.C. § 11.....1, 2, 10
